# CH \$40.00 0706

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM444224

		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
		RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Fifth Street Finance Corp., as agent		09/22/2017	Corporation: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Edwards Manufacturing Company of Albert Lea	
Street Address:	1107 Sykes St.	
City:	Albert Lea	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	56007	
Entity Type:	Corporation: MINNESOTA	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	0706321	TOWN & COUNTRY	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3126095005

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** hmiller@vedderprice.com

Correspondent Name: Holly Miller

Address Line 1: 222 North LaSalle Street - 24th Floor

Address Line 2: Vedder Price P.C.

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	40870000247
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Holly Miller
SIGNATURE:	/Holly Miller/
DATE SIGNED:	09/22/2017

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Fifth Street Release of Security Interests in TMs in Favor of Edwards Manufacturing Company of Albert Lea#page1.tif

source=Fifth Street Release of Security Interests in TMs in Favor of Edwards Manufacturing Company of Albert Lea#page2.tif

source=Fifth Street Release of Security Interests in TMs in Favor of Edwards Manufacturing Company of Albert

TRADEMARK REEL: 006159 FRAME: 0773 Lea#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006159 FRAME: 0774

**EXECUTION VERSION** 

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS ("Release") is made

as of this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of September, 2017, by Fifth Street Finance Corp., as Agent, a Delaware

corporation ("FSFC"), in favor of Edwards Manufacturing Company of Albert Lea, a Minnesota

corporation (the "Company").

Reference is made to that certain Payoff Letter dated as of September 21, 2017, issued by

FSFC to JPW Industries Holding Corporation (the "Payoff Letter"). Capitalized terms used but

not defined herein shall the meanings set forth in the Trademark Security Agreement (as defined

herein).

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of which

are hereby acknowledged, subject to the terms and conditions of the Payoff Letter, FSFC hereby

releases all liens and security interests granted by Company in favor of FSFC pursuant to that

certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of August 12, 2016, executed by Company in

favor of FSFC and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 15,

2016 at Reel/Frame 5855/0749 (the "Trademark Security Agreement") and the Collateral

Agreement in: (i) each Trademark listed on Schedule A attached hereto, together with any

reissues, continuations or extensions thereof, and all of the goodwill of the business connected

with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark; and (ii) all products and proceeds of the

forgoing, including without limitation, any claim by Company against third parties for past,

present or future (a) infringement or dilution of any such Trademark, or (b) injury to the

goodwill associated with any such Trademark.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006159 FRAME: 0775 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, FSFC has caused this Release to be executed by its authorized officer as of the date of this Release.

FIFTH STREET FINANCE CORP., as Agent

By: Fifth Street Management LLC, its agent

Name: Alexander C. Frank

Title: COO and Treasurer

# **SCHEDULE A**

Mark	Registration No.	Reg Date
TOWN & COUNTRY	0706321	10/25/60

Schedule A

**RECORDED: 09/22/2017** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006159 FRAME: 0777